cations and adaptations set out in this Order, save where inconsistent with the Act or the provisions of any subsequent Order in Council under the Act, and subject, as respects matters within the powers of the Parliament of Southern Ireland, to repeal or alteration by that Parliament.

(2) Save as otherwise expressly provided in this Order, the said modifications and adaptations shall apply only as respects matters within the powers of the Parliament of Southern Ireland.

3. References to Parliament and to each, either, or both of the Houses of Parliament shall, from and after the day of transfer, be construed respectively as references to the Parliament of Southern Ireland, and to each, either, or both of the Houses of that Parliament; and the expression "Parliamentary" shall be construed accordingly:

Provided that references to matters or things authorized or constituted by Act of Parliament shall be construed as references to matters or things authorized or constituted by Act either of the Parliament of the United Kingdom or of the Parliament of Southern Ireland.

4.—(1) References to any department or authority of the United Kingdom Government, if they occur in relation to functions which under or in pursuance of the Act are transferred as respects Southern Ireland to any department, branch of a department, or authority of the Government of Southern Ireland, shall, from and after the day of transfer, be construed as references to the department, branch, or authority to which they are transferred; and references to the Chief Secretary, if they occur in relation to any such functions, shall be construed as references to the appropriate Minister of Southern Ireland.

(2) Provisions with respect to the Under-Secretary to the Lord Lieutenant shall cease to

have effect after the day of transfer.

5.—(1) References to the Lord Chancellor of Ireland to the Supreme Court of Judicature in Ireland, and to any Division, Court, Judge, Officer or Office of that Supreme Court shall, from and after the establishment of the Supreme Court of Judicature of Southern Ireland (whether before or after the day of transfer) be construed respectively as references to the Lord Chief Justice of Southern Ireland, to the Supreme Court of Judicature of Southern Ireland, and to the Division, Court, Judge, Officer or Office thereof exercising corresponding jurisdiction or powers in Southern Ireland.

(2) References to the Attorney-General shall, from and after such establishment, be construed as references to the Attorney-General for Southern Ireland or such other Officer as may be designated by the Lord Lieutenant.

- 6.—(1) References to the Consolidated Fund, to the Exchequer, and to the Comptroller and Auditor-General shall, from and after the day of transfer, be construed respectively as references to the Consolidated Fund of Southern Ireland, to the Exchequer of Southern Ireland, and to the Comptroller and Auditor-General of Southern Ireland.
- (2) Provisions with respect to the Local Taxation (Ireland) Account, the Guarantee Fund or the Ireland Development Grant shall cease to have effect after the day of transfer.
- 7. From and after the day of transfer references to Ireland, where they occur in relation to counties or other areas of local jurisdiction or

government in Ireland, shall be construed as references to Southern Ireland.

8. Where a provision or expression occurring in any of the said enactments has been amended, altered, or adapted by or in pursuance of any of the subsequent enactments, this Order shall be read as referring to the provision or expression as so amended, altered or adapted.

9. The adaptations and modifications set out in the foregoing articles of this Order shall apply to any order, scheme, rule or regulation made under any of the said enactments and in force in Southern Ireland immediately before the day of transfer in like manner as they apply to the enactment under which it was made and any such order, scheme, rule or regulation shall continue in force in Southern Ireland in like manner and subject to the like powers of revocation and alteration as if it had been made under the said enactment as so modified and adapted.

10. There shall be made in every local and personal Act such adaptations and modifications as may be required to bring it into conformity

with the provisions of this Order.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 21st day of November, 1921.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

HEREAS it is enacted by the County VV Courts Act, 1888, that it shall be lawful for His Majesty by Order in Council, amongst other things, to alter the place of holding any Court, and to order the discontinuance of the holding of any Court, and to order by what name and in what towns and places a Court shall be held:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The County Court of Westmoreland held at Ambleside shall cease to be held at Ambleside, and shall be held at Windermere by the name of the County Court of Westmoreland held at Windermere, and from the 31st day of December, 1921, all powers and jurisdictions theretofore exercisable by the said Court held at Ambleside shall thenceforth be exercised by the said Court held at Windermere.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of January, 1922, and the County Courts (Districts) Order in Council, 1899, shall have effect as amended by this Order.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 21st day of November, 1921.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

URSUANT to section 5 of the County Courts Act, 1903, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as

1. The Schedule to the County Courts Order in Council, 1904, as amended by the County